
Contract K-1920-133 

Amendment No. 4 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF NORMAN, NORMAN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY AND 

CROSSLAND CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 

 

 THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK 

AGREEMENT (this “Third Amendment”) is made as of January 24, 2023, between the 

Norman Municipal Authority, a public trust having as its sole beneficiary, the City of 

Norman, Oklahoma (“NMA”), the City of Norman, Oklahoma, (“CON”) a municipality 

and CROSSLAND CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., an Oklahoma corporation (the 

“Construction Manager”).  

 

RECITALS: 

 

 A.   NMA, CON and Construction Manager entered into that certain 

Construction Manager at Risk Agreement (Contract K-1920-133), dated March 24, 2020 

(the “Agreement”), for design phase review and complete construction services related to 

the Municipal Complex Renovation Project, located at 201 West Gray Street, Norman, 

Oklahoma (the “Municipal Complex”). Agreement No. 1 was for the Development Center 

portion of the project and Amendment No. 2 was for Building 201 (City Hall).  Amendment 

No. Three covered the additional costs associated with the abatement of asbestos in the 

Development Center.  Amendment No. 4 is for the Municipal Court Renovation (Building 

A).  Unless otherwise set forth herein, all capitalized terms used in this Fourth Amendment 

shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement. 

 

 B. Pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Agreement, (i) once the drawings and 

specifications are complete, and after the award of subcontracts to subcontractors, the 

Construction Manager shall propose a guaranteed maximum price (“GMP”), which shall 

be the sum of all subcontracts, lump sum self-perform amounts, including allowances and 

contingencies, and the Construction Manager’s fee.  

 

 C.  The Construction Manager has submitted the GMP Proposal based on the 

bids received.  

 

AGREEMENT: 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are 

incorporated herein by reference, other such good and valuable consideration, the receipt 

and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and the promises and covenants set 

forth below, the City, NMA and the Construction Manager hereby agree as follows: 

 

 1.  GMP Established.  The Construction Manager’s guaranteed maximum price 

for the Municipal Court portion of the Work inclusive of all subcontracts, lump sum self-

perform amounts, including allowances and contingencies and the Construction Manager’s 

fee, is hereby agreed to be $3,500,000. The GMP is the total compensation from the City 



Contract No. K-1920-133
Amendment No. 4

for its fee for the performance of the work in accordance with Contract Documents and 
pursuant to any of the following documents, as applicable: 

A. Basis for GMP. A written statement of its basis for the GMP 
proposal is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

B. Documents. A list of the Drawings and Specifications, including all 
addenda that were used in preparation of the GMP Proposal, is attached hereto as Exhibit 
B and incorporated herein by reference. 

C. Allowances.  A list of allowances related to the Work and a 
statement of their basis is attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated herein by reference.

D. Assumptions. A list of the assumptions and clarifications made by 
the Construction Manager in the preparation of the GMP Proposal to supplement the 
information contained in the Drawings and Specifications is attached hereto as Exhibit D 
and incorporated herein by reference. 

E. Proposed GMP.  The proposed GMP, including a statement of the 
estimated cost organized by trade categories, allowances, contingency, General Conditions, 
and other items and the Fee that comprise the GMP is attached hereto as Exhibit E and 
incorporated herein by reference. 

F. Substantial Completion. The Substantial Completion date upon 
which the GMP Proposal is based and a schedule of the Construction Documents issuance 
dates upon which the date of Substantial Completion is based is attached hereto as Exhibit 
F and incorporated herein by reference. 

I. Acceptance Period.  The time limit for acceptance of the GMP 
Proposal is attached hereto as part of Exhibit I.

2. Effect of Amendment.  In all other respects, the Agreement is affirmed and 
ratified and, except as expressly modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect.

3. Non-Default. By executing this Fourth Amendment, the Construction 
Manager affirmatively asserts that (i) NMA is not currently in default, nor has been in 
default at any time prior to this First Amendment, under any of the terms or conditions of 
this Agreement and (ii) any and all claims, known and unknown, relating to the Agreement 
and existing on or before the date of this First Amendment are forever waived. 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES]





K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit A Municipal Courts Renovation 

1 
 

 
 
  
 
Exhibit A – Basis for GMP 
K-1920-113  - Municipal Courts Renovation 
January 13th, 2023 

 
 
Brenda Hall  
City Clerk  
City of Norman  
 
RE: City of Norman Municipal Complex Renovation – Municipal Courts 
Recommendation Award Letter Bid Package #01 - Letter #1 
 
 
Dear Mrs. Hall, 
 
For the above referenced project, we are proposing a guaranteed maximum price (GMP) of three 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000).  
 
Bids for the City of Norman Courts Renovation – Bid Package #1, were received and publicly 
read aloud in the city council chambers at 201 W Gray St. Norman, OK on January 5th, 2023 at 
2:00 PM CST. The bidding process was conducted in accordance with the Oklahoma Public 
Competitive Bidding Act, 61 O.S. 1974, §101 
 
Crossland Construction Company has reviewed the bids for qualifications, completeness, 
responsiveness, cost, & best value to the owner. For additional information, see breakout pages 
& summaries below. 
 
 Subcontractor / Supplier             Total 

 
2A Demolition (M&M Wrecking)      $64,600 

• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, M&M Wrecking, for this 
trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 2A as detailed in Bid 
Package #01 documents.  

3A Concrete (Crossland)       $120,000 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Crossland, for this trade 

contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 3A as detailed in Bid Package #01 
documents.  

5A Structural Steel (Weibee Steel)      $110,000 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Weibee Steel, for this 

trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 5A as detailed in Bid 
Package #01 documents.  

6A Millwork (FADCO)        $329,015 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, FADCO, for this trade 

contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 6A as detailed in Bid Package #01 
documents.  

7B Joint Sealants and Waterproofing (OK Building Solutions)  $16,910 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, OK Building Solutions, 

for this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 7B as detailed in Bid 
Package #01 documents.   

  



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit A Municipal Courts Renovation 

2 
 

8A Door Assemblies Supply (Piper Weatherford)    $96,425 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Piper Weatherford, for 

this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 8A as detailed in Bid 
Package #01 documents.   

8B Door Assemblies Install (GIO Construction)    $11,202 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, GIO Construction, for 

this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 8B as detailed in Bid 
Package #01 documents.  

8C Glass and Glazing (Accent Glass)      $121,600 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Accent Glass, for this 

trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 8C as detailed in Bid 
Package #01 documents.  

9A Gypsum Assemblies (Express Drywall)     $237,185 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Express Drywall, for this 

trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 9A as detailed in Bid 
Package #01 documents.  

9B Flooring and Wall Tile (Bryan’s Flooring)     $133,200 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Bryan’s Flooring, for this 

trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 9B as detailed in Bid 
Package #01 documents.  

9C Painting (Baca and Sons)       $48,333 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Baca and Sons, for this 

trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 9C as detailed in Bid 
Package #01 documents.  

10A Specialties (Czarniecki)       $34,324 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Czarniecki, for this trade 

contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 10A as detailed in Bid Package 
#01 documents.  

10B Signage (Lektron)        $29,145 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Lektron, for this trade 

contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 10B as detailed in Bid Package 
#01 documents.  

12A Window Treatments (Russel Interiors)     $5,430 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Lektron, for this trade 

contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 12A as detailed in Bid Package 
#01 documents.  

13A Canopies (Accent Glass)       $20,200 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Accent Glass, for this 

trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 13A as detailed in Bid 
Package #01 documents.  

21A Fire Suppression (Fraiser Fire)      $59,750 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Fraiser Fire, for this 

trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 21A as detailed in Bid 
Package #01 documents.  

22A Plumbing (Pippin Brothers)      $199,000 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Pippin Brothers, for this 

trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 22A as detailed in Bid 
Package #01 documents.  

23A HVAC (DeHart Air)       $351,100 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, DeHart Air, for this trade 

contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 23A as detailed in Bid Package 
#01 documents.  

26A Electrical (Wade Electric)       $462,478 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Wade Electric, for this 

trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 26A as detailed in Bid 
Package #01 documents.  



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit A Municipal Courts Renovation 

3 
 

27A Audio Visual Systems (Techsico)      $130,724 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Techsico, for this trade 

contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 27A as detailed in Bid Package 
#01 documents.  

27B Structured Cabling (Techsico)      $76,717 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Techsico, for this trade 

contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 27B as detailed in Bid Package 
#01 documents.  

28A Fire Alarm (Minntech)       $14,685 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Minntech, for this trade 

contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 28A as detailed in Bid Package 
#01 documents.  

28B Access Control & Security (Trans-Tel)     $59,085 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Trans-Tel, for this trade 

contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 28B as detailed in Bid Package 
#01 documents.  

33A Site  Utilities (H&H Plumbing)      $56,180 
• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, H&H Plumbing, for this 

trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 33A as detailed in Bid 
Package #01 documents.  

 
 
 
 
Please contact me should you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Justin Lockwood 
Director of Preconstruction  
Crossland Construction Company 
 
 
 
 



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit B Municipal Courts Renovation

1

Project Documents List

Municipal Court Renovation

Drawings Dated 11.15.22 from The McKinney Partnership Architects



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit B Municipal Courts Renovation

2

Specifications Dated 11.15.22 from The McKinney Partnership Architects



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit B Municipal Courts Renovation

3



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit B Municipal Courts Renovation

4



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit B Municipal Courts Renovation

5

Other reports to be included as part of the contract documents:

Crossland Construction – Bid Package #1 Dated 12/6/2022

 



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit C Municipal Courts Renovation

1

Allowances

 Roofing Allowance $10,487

o Per City of Norman the intent is to re-roof the entirety of the new Municipal 
Court Building along with the small portion of new roof and tying in of new roof 
penetrations. Based on acceptance of discussed VE items the roofing allowance 
will be increased by the amount equal to the any formally approved value 
engineering items. Once all VE is approved the roofing scope is to be re-bid per 
Title 61 requirements.



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit D Municipal Courts Renovation

1

Assumptions.

1. City of Norman to provide relocation of metal detector, safe and refrigerated noted in plans 
to be moved by contractor. 

2. City of Norman to complete the entirety of Landscaping and Irrigation in contract documents. 

3. City of Norman is covering cost differential between roofing allowance shown for repairs in 
the contract documents and the cost to cover a full re-roof of the building.

 



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit E Municipal Courts Renovation

1

Proposed GMP

Bid Tab

 



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit E Municipal Courts Renovation

2

Trade Specific Bid Tabs



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit E Municipal Courts Renovation

3



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit E Municipal Courts Renovation

4



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit E Municipal Courts Renovation

5



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit E Municipal Courts Renovation

6



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit E Municipal Courts Renovation

7



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit E Municipal Courts Renovation

8

Project Requirements



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit E Municipal Courts Renovation

9

General Conditions



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit F Municipal Courts Renovation

1

Substantial Completion

Substantial Completion is set as February 14th, 2024. This is based on this amendment being 
executed within the acceptance period listed in Exhibit I. 

 



K-1920-133 Amendment #4 Exhibit I Municipal Courts Renovation

1

Acceptance Period

1.  Acceptance of GMP No. 4 is required on or before February 3rd, 2023 (30 days from the 
date bids/proposals were received.)

2. Should the pricing and terms of the GMP Amendment No. 4 not be accepted prior to the 
above referenced date, the pricing for the scope of work included with GMP Amendment 
No. 3 will be null and void and the work will be re-advertised and re-bid.


	K-1920-133 Amd 43 - Municipal Courts Renovation Unsigned_0
	Exhibit B - Drawings  Specs_0
	Exhibit C - Allowances_0
	Exhibit D - Assumptions_0
	Exhibit E - Proposed GMP_0
	Exhibit F - Substantial Completion_0
	Exhibit G - Acceptance Period_0

